RESOLUTION NO. 1993- 5

AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH A. G. LICHTENSTEIN & ASSOCIATES, INC. FOR ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR PROJECT 20 - REHABILITATION OF THE CUYAHOGA VIADUCT & TWO TRACK BRIDGES ON THE RED LINE & JOINT OPERATING AREA AT A PRICE OF \$622,000.00, CAPITAL GRANTS OH-23-9001, \$334,649.00; OH-03-0054, \$287,351.00 (\$514,332.45 IN FEDERAL FUNDS WHICH REPRESENT 82.7% OF THE TOTAL PROJECT COST).

WHEREAS, the proposal of A. G. Lichtenstein located at 1710 Fair Lawn Avenue, Fair Lawn, New Jersey 07410 to provide engineering services for Project 20, Rehabilitation of the Cuyahoga Viaduct & two track bridges on the Red Line & joint operating area was received on November 30, 1992; and

WHEREAS, A. G. Lichtenstein & Associates, Inc. submitted an offer to provide engineering services for Project 20 at a price of six hundred twenty two thousand & 00/100 dollars (\$622,000.00); and

WHEREAS, the General Manager deems A. G. Lichtenstein & Associates, Inc. to be the most qualified provider of the required engineering services, finds the negotiated price to be reasonable & therefore recommends the same for acceptance by the Board of Trustees.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the proposal submitted by A. G. Lichtenstein & Associates, Inc. on November 30, 1992 be and is hereby accepted as the most advantageous proposal for engineering services for Project 20, Rehabilitation of the Cuyahoga Viaduct & two track bridges on the Red Line & joint operating area at a negotiated price of six hundred twenty two thousand & 00/100 dollars (\$622,000.00).

Section 2. That said contract shall incorporate & be consistent with the proposal of A. G. Lichtenstein, Inc. dated November 30, 1992 as amended by negotiations.

Section 3. That said contract shall be payable from Capital Grants OH-23-9001, OH-03-0054, 82.7% of said contract (\$514,332.45); and RTA local match funds, 17.3% of said contract (\$107,667.58).

Section 4. That said contract shall be binding upon and an obligation of the Authority contingent upon compliance by the contractor to the proposal scope of services, as modified by negotiation, and addenda, if any, the Affirmative Action Plan adopted by the Board of Trustees in Resolution 1985-87, bonding & insurance requirements and all applicable laws relating to contractual obligations of the Authority.

Section 5. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopte	i:January 19	_, 1993
	4	Mht
Attest		President
ALLESL	General Manager/Secretary-Treasure	<u></u> r